

## CITY OF HAMMOND ORDINANCE No. 19-5599 C.S.

An ordinance to authorize the Mayor to enter into an act of sale for the purchase by the City of 19.35 acres, more or less, and all improvements, along the southerly side of US Hwy. 190; the easterly side of Gahn Lane and westerly side of Wainwright Road in Section 21, T6S, R8E, Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana from Robert A. Maurin, III and Jamestown, Inc. for the price of \$1,300,000.00.

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of Hammond, Louisiana, that:

The above and foregoing ordinance having being duly submitted to the Hammond City Council in writing; introduced at a public meeting on **December 10**, **2019** of the Hammond City Council and discussed at a public meeting held on **December 23**, **2019**; after motion and second was submitted to the official vote of the Hammond City Council.

On motion by <u>Councilman Kip Andrews</u> and Second by <u>Councilman Sam DiVittorio</u> the foregoing ordinance was hereby declared adopted on <u>December 23</u>, 2019 by the following roll call vote:

<u>Votes:</u> Kip Andrews (Y), Devon Wells (ABSENT), Carlee White Gonzales (Y), Sam DiVittorio (Y), Steve Leon (Y). Motion Approved 4-0

WHEREFORE the above and foregoing ordinance was declared duly adopted on this 23rd Day of December in the year 2019, at Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana.

Carlee White Gonzáles
President, Hammond City Council

Honorable Pete Panepinto Mayor, City of Hammond

Tonia Banks, Clerk Hammond City Council